
 
NOTICE 

 
OF 

 
MEETING 

 
RIGHTS OF WAY & HIGHWAY LICENSING 

PANEL 
 

will meet on 
 

Wednesday 29 March 2023 
 

At 6.30 pm 
 

By 
 

Virtual Meeting - Online access, and on RBWM YouTube  
 

 
To: Members of the Rights of Way & Highway Licensing Panel 

 
Councillors Maureen Hunt (Chairman), Gary Muir (Vice-Chairman), Samantha Rayner, 
David Cannon, Phil Haseler, Mandy Brar, Clive Baskerville and Ewan Larcombe  

 
 
Substitute Members 
 
Councillors Gurpreet Bhangra, Gerry Clark, Shamsul Shelim, Sayonara Luxton, 
Christine Bateson, Neil Knowles, Simon Werner and Karen Davies 

 
Kirsty Hunt, Service Lead – Electoral & Democratic Services - Issued: 21 March 2023 

 
Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 

web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Democratic Services Officer Becky Oates 01628 796310 / 
becky.oates@rbwm.gov.uk 

 
 
Recording of Meetings – In line with the council’s commitment to transparency the Part I (public) section of the meeting 

will be streamed live and recorded via Zoom. By participating in the meeting by audio and/or video, you are giving 
consent to being recorded and acknowledge that the recording will be in the public domain. If you have any questions 

regarding the council’s policy, please speak to Democratic Services or a Legal representative prior to the meeting. 
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/user/WindsorMaidenhead/videos
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


 

 

AGENDA 
 

Part I 
Item Subject Page No 

  
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

- 
 

 
2.   Declarations of Interest 

 
To receive any declarations of interests. 
 

3 - 4 
 

 
3.   Minutes 

 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 14 March 2022. 
 

5 - 12 
 

 
4.   Public Rights of Way 'Milestones Statement 2023/24' 

 
To approve the Milestones Statement and Public Rights of Way Improvement 
Plan
[...]
all the facts would believe that it 

would affect your view of the wider public interest 

You may speak on the matter only if members of the public are also allowed to speak at the 
meeting but otherwise must not take part in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
not remain in the room unless you have been granted a dispensation. If it is a ‘sensitive 
interest’ (agreed in advance by the Monitoring Officer, you do not have to disclose the nature of 
the interest. 

Other declarations 

Members may wish to declare at the beginning of the meeting any other information they feel should 

be in the public domain in relation to an item on the agenda; such Member statements will be included 

in the minutes for transparency. 

4



RIGHTS OF WAY & HIGHWAY LICENSING PANEL 
 

MONDAY, 14 MARCH 2022 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Maureen Hunt (Chairman), Gerry Clark, Shamsul Shelim, 
Mandy Brar, Simon Werner and Clive Baskerville 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor John Baldwin, Councillor Catherine del Campo, 
Councillor Samantha Rayner and Councillor Donna Stimson 
 
Officers: Mark Beeley, Catherine Woodward, Anthony Hurst and Naomi Markham 
 
 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Cannon, Councillor Haseler, Councillor 
Baldwin and Councillor Muir. Councillor Clark, Councillor Shelim and Councillor Werner were 
attending the meeting as substitutes. 
 
Councillor Rayner was attending the meeting virtually, due to the current legislation this meant 
that she was unable to vote on any item on the agenda. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Rayner declared a personal intertest, that she had visited the site with Councillor 
Stimson, officers and the applicant. This had also been declared at the last meeting of the 
Panel, where the diversion orders had been initially discussed. 
 
MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held on 18th October 2021 
were approved as an accurate record. 
 
FOOTPATH 17 COOKHAM AND FOOTPATH 59 DIVERSION ORDERS 2022  
 
The Chairman explained that this item had been considered at the last meeting of the Rights 
of Way and Highway Licensing Panel. The footpath diversion order, for parts of footpath 17 
and 59, was to make the permitted footpath into the permanent right of way and close the 
current public footpath at the site. The Panel had voted to proceed with the diversion orders, 
the report had now come back to the Panel for consideration after the statutory public 
consultation. 
 
Anthony Hurst, Parks and Countryside Manager, said that the report was for the Panel to 
consider the responses to the statutory consultation on the diversion orders. Maps in the 
agenda pack showed the location of the footpaths, while all responses to the consultation had 
been included. There had been a total of 78 objections received from a number of different 
groups, along with a number of individuals. Five neutral comments and two comments in 
support of the proposals had also been received. Anthony Hurst had also included the 
informal comments which had been made as part of the preliminary consultation, which the 
Panel had initially considered in making their decision in October 2021. 
 
Steve Gillions said that he was the Chairman of the East Berkshire Ramblers Association. A 
number of the members had walked the footpaths a number of times and still objected to the 
diversion orders. Any amendment needed to be in line and meet the requirements of the 
Highways Act, the group had discussed it with a professional and they agreed with officers at 
RBWM, that the requirements had not been met. The views from the current footpaths would 

5

Agenda Item 3



be lost and also the ability for walkers to participate in a circular walk. Steve Gillions did not 
feel that the new permitted footpath was a like for like swap, but it would be good for both 
footpaths to exist. Steve Gillions said that the council had a good record of looking after its 
foo
[...]
uncillor Werner had made on 
number 20, but if the opportunity arose then officers would look to provide the link to this 
footpath. 
 
Councillor Baskerville said that volunteers worked with the landowners and it was important 
that this partnership was maintained. The National Trust also had an important role. Litter 
picking was needed and those that volunteered their time did a good job. 
 
Councillor Rayner said that a lot of businesses took part in volunteering days for staff as part 
of their corporate strategy. She asked if something could go in the residents newsletter to 
widen the publicity of volunteer groups. 
 
Councillor Clark proposed the motion in the report, that the Milestones Statement was 
approved. This was seconded by Councillor Shelim. 
 
A named vote was taken. 
 
 

 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Rights of Way and Highway Licensing Panel 
approved the ‘Milestones Statement and Public Rights of Way Improvement Plan 
Annual Review 2022/23’. 
 
 
The meeting, which began at 6.30 pm, finished at 7.50 pm 
 

CHAIRMAN………………………………. 
 

To approve the Milestones Statement and Public Rights of Way Improvement Plan 
Annual Review 2022/23. (Motion) 
Councillor Maureen Hunt For 
Councillor Gerry Clark For 
Councillor Shamsul Shelim For 
Councillor Mandy Brar For 
Councillor Simon Werner For 
Councillor Clive Baskerville For 
Carried 

10



DATE……………………………….......... 
 

11



This page is intentionally left blank



Report Title: Public Rights of Way ‘Milestones 
Statement 2023/24’

Contains 
Confidential or 
Exempt Information

No - Part I 

Officer reporting: Jacqui Wheeler, Parks and Countryside 
Access Officer

Meeting and Date: Rights of Way and Highway Licensing Panel 
29th March 2023

Responsible 
Officer(s):

Andrew Durrant, Executive Director of Place 
Alysse Strachan, Head of Neighbourhood 
Services

Wards affected: All

REPORT SUMMARY 

This report seeks the Panel’s approval for the ‘Milestones Statement and Public 
Rights of Way Improvement Plan Annual Review 2023/24’ attached at Appendix 
A, which sets out the Council’s objectives, priorities, targets and service 
standards for public rights of way work in the coming year, and the resources 
available for delivering this service.  

Effective management of the Borough’s network of over 310km of public rights 
of way makes an important contribution to the Council’s Corporate Plan 2021-
2026, in particular the objective to increase walking and cycling in the borough. 

1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION 

RECOMMENDATION:  

That the Rights of Way and Highways Licensing Panel approves the ‘Milestones 
Statement and Public Rights of Way Improvement Plan Annual Review 2023/24’ 
attached at Appendix A.

2. REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

Options  

Table 1: Options arising from this report 

Option Comments
Approve the ‘Milestones Statement 
2023/24’ 

This is the recommended option

The approved Milestones 
Statement will ensure that the 
Council’s Public Rights of Way 
team will have a clear set of 
objectives, priorities, and targets 
for the coming year.

13

Agenda Item 4



3. KEY IMPLICATIONS 

Table 2: Key Implications 
Outcome Unmet Met Exceeded Significantly 

Exceeded
Date of 
delivery

Approval of 
Milestones 
Statement 
2023/24

n/a April 
2023 

n/a n/a 2023/24 

4. FINANCIAL DETAILS / VALUE FOR MONEY  

4.1 There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. However, 
setting clear targets for the Council’s Public Rights of Way team and their 
partners ensures good value for money is achieved in delivering agreed 
objectives. 

5. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  

5.1 None arising directly from this report. 

6. RISK MANAGEMENT  

6.1 The ‘Milestones Statement’ approach is an efficient and effective way of 
planning, prioritising and monitoring public rights of way work. Without an 
approved set of objectives, priorities, targets and service standards for the 
coming year there is a risk that the quality of service delivery would decline. 

7. POTENTIAL IMPACTS  

7.1 Equalities: an ‘Equality Impact Assessment screening form’ has been completed 
in relation to this report, and the screening assessment did not identify any 
negative impacts (see Appendix C). The ‘Milestones Statement’ includes 
several targets aimed at improving access for people with disabilities or 
restricted mobility, the elderly and people with young children or pushchairs.  

7.2 Climate change/sustainability: effective management of the borough’s public 
rights of way network has a positive impact on sustainability by encouraging 
alternative forms of transport to the car.  

7.3 Data Protection/GDPR: no impacts arising directly from this report. 

14



8. CONSULTATION 

8.1 The Bourgh’s Local Access Forum (LAF) has been consulted on the targets, 
objectives and service standards set out in the draft Milestones Statement and 
have confirmed that. Responses are set out in Appendix B. 

8.2 All Parish and Town Councils have been consulted on the targets, objectives 
and service standards set out in the draft Milestones Statement. Comments and 
suggestions have been received from a number of Parish Council’s, as set out 
in Appendix B, and the public rights of way team will work with the Parish 
Councils to progress these suggestions where feasible. 

9. TIMETABLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION 

9.1 2023/24. 

10. APPENDICES  

10.1 This report is supported by 3 appendices: 

 Appendix A: Milestones Statement 2023/24  
 Appendix B: Consultation responses 
 Appendix C: Equality Impact Assessment screening form 

11. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

11.1 None. 

12. CONSULTATION 

Name of 
consultee

Post held Date 
sent

Date 
returned

Mandatory: Statutory Officers (or deputies)
Adele Taylor Executive Director of 

Resources/S151 Officer
17/03/23  

Emma Duncan Deputy Director of Law and 
Strategy / Monitoring Officer

17/03/23

Deputies:
Andrew Vallance Head of Finance (Deputy S151 

Officer)
17/03/23 17/03/23

Elaine Browne Head of Law (Deputy Monitoring 
Officer)

17/03/23 20/03/23 

Karen Shepherd Head of Governance (Deputy 
Monitoring Officer)

17/03/23

Other consultees:
Directors (where 
relevant)
Andrew Durrant Executive Director of Place 17/03/23

Heads of Service 
(where relevant) 

15



Alysse Strachan Head of Neighbourhood 
Services

17/03/23

External (where 
relevant)
Local Access 
Forum, and Parish 
and Town Councils

As set out in report and 
Appendix B 

Confirmation 
relevant Cabinet 
Member(s) 
consulted 

Cllr Bhangra; Cabinet Member 
for Parks and Countryside.

Yes 

REPORT HISTORY  

Decision type: Urgency item? To follow item?
Panel decision No No 

Report Author:  
Jacqui Wheeler, Parks and Countryside Access Officer, 07990 568616

16



Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead 

Milestones 
Statement 

and Public Rights of Way 
Management and Improvement 

Plan review  

2023-24 

17



FOREWORD    

I am pleased to introduce the 25th annual Milestones Statement for the Royal Borough, 
marking 25 years since this Council, as Highway Authority, became responsible for 
the management and maintenance of the borough’s public rights of way in 1998.   

I hope that residents and visitors to the borough will continue to enjoy these public 
rights of way as a means of accessing the borough’s beautiful countryside, and as a 
healthy and stress-free way of getting about.  

We will continue to work with all our partners, including the Local Access Forum, 
Parish and Town Councils, landowners, and path user groups (including the East Berks 
Ramblers, the British Horse Society and SUSTRANS) to achieve these goals, and I 
wish to thank all our partners for their continued co-operation, support and enthusiasm.  

Councillor Maureen Hunt 

Chair of Rights of Way and Highway Licensing Panel  
Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead 

April 2023 

18



 -3 

CONTENTS

1 INTRODUCTION 4

1.1 General 4

1.2 The Milestones approach 4

1.3  Partnership working 4

1.4 Volunteers
[...]
tement also incorporates an 
annual update on the Public Rights of Way 
Management and Improvement Plan 2016-2026. 

1.2 The Milestones approach 

The 'milestones approach' is an effective means of 
prioritising public rights of way work and 
measuring performance against an agreed set of 
targets. This is achieved by: 
 setting individual, realistic targets, taking into 

account the available resources – these are the 
Milestones Targets (see page 7). 

 monitoring progress towards achieving the 
Milestones Targets (see page 21). 

1.3  Partnership working 

The Council works closely with public rights of 
way user groups, landowners, parish and town 
councils, local conservation volunteers, 
neighbouring local authorities, and the borough’s 
Local Access Forum. Two Parish Councils 
(Cookham and Old Windsor) undertake routine 
clearance of vegetation from public rights of way 
in their area on behalf of the borough, as part of the 
Parish Paths Initiative. 

1.4 Volunteers  

During 2022/23, several volunteer groups worked 
on public rights of way around the Borough: 

The Conservation Volunteers (TCV) carried out 7 
workdays with a total of 35 participant days. 

Ways into Work (WiW) carried out 32 workdays
with a total of 160 participant days.  

Berkshire College of Agriculture (BCA) carried 
out 12 workdays with a total of 69 participant 
days.  

East Berks Ramblers carried out 227 hours of work 
on the Spring Survey and 167 hours on the Autumn 
Survey on behalf of the Borough, mainly through 
undertaking condition surveys. 

Based upon our current commercial rates for path 
works the value of the volunteer works listed above 
is £15,473 

1.5 Resources 

The Council’s ‘Parks and Countryside Team’ 
manage the public rights of way network; 3 
members of the team work specifically on public 
rights of way, totaling 1.7 full time equivalents 
(fte). In addition, the Council’s Legal team 
provides legal support, and the Democratic 
Services team provides secretarial support for 
administering the Rights of Way and Highways 
Licensing Panel and the Local Access Forum. 

Revenue Budget 

2022-23                2023-24 
£60,000 £60,000

This works budget funds the annual vegetation 
clearance contract of programmed works, as well 
as reactive works such as clearance of fallen trees 
and branches from public rights of way, 
replacement of missing or damaged signs, surface 
repairs, removal of fly-tipping etc. 

There is no allocated capital budget dedicated for 
public rights of way work in 2023/24. However, 
the Council will continue to work with volunteers 
on public rights of way improvement projects, and 
sources of external funding will be sought for 
individual projects if possible. 

. 

1 INTRODUCTION 

20



 -5 

Table 1: Lengths of Rights of Way by Parish, March 2023  

Parish Length 
(km)

Footpath Bridleway Byway Restricted 
Byway 

Total km % of 
network

Bisham 13.146 2.524 - 2.228 17.898 5.75

Bray 36.803 9.999 2.184 0.564 49.550 15.93

Cookham 34.294 1.980 0.469 0.405 37.148 11.94

Cox Green 8.395 1.399 - - 9.794 3.15

Datchet 4.761 - - - 4.761 1.53

Eton 18.396 3.561 - - 21.957 7.06

Horton 1.200 1.254 - - 2.454 0.79

Hurley 31.608 6.115 - 6.909 44.632 14.35

Maidenhead 29.796 0.439 - 2.596 32.831 10.56

Old Windsor 4.574 - - - 4.574 1.47

Shottesbrooke 3.240 - - 1.612 4.852 1.56

Sunningdale 3.554 1.666 0.337 - 5.557 1.79

Sunninghill 11.244 - 3.592 1.299 16.135 5.19

Waltham St Lawrence 17.728 - - 7.209 24.937 8.02

White Waltham 11.011 0.530 0.342 4.165 16.048 5.16

Windsor 4.339 1.994 1.644 0.259 8.236 2.65

Wraysbury 9.648 - - - 9.648 3.10

Total (km)

%

243.737 

78%

31.461 

10%

8.568 

3%

27.246 

9%

311.012 100.00

21



 -6 

Priorities for 2023/24 

 Maintenance and enforcement: bring all public 
rights of way up to an acceptable standard for 
all users. 

 Recognise and further develop the role public 
rights of way management can play in 
furthering the Council’s Environment and 
Climate 
[...]
nagement and 
Improvement Plan and annual Milestones Targets 
include a number of policies and proposals aimed 
at improving access for people with special needs. 

2.4 Parish Paths Initiative 

The Parish Paths Initiative (PPI) works with Parish 
and Town Council’s to identify or carry out 
maintenance, improvement, or promotional works 
on local path networks. All Parish Councils in the 
Borough and Eton Town Council participate in the 
PPI scheme.  

Additionally, two Parish Councils (Cookham and 
Old Windsor) undertake routine vegetation 
clearance on the public rights of way networks in 
their area.  

The British Horse Society, East Berks Ramblers 
and National Trust are also members of the Parish 
Paths Initiative. The scheme operates a rolling 
condition survey of all public rights of way in the 
borough, carried out in partnership with the East 
Berks Ramblers. 

During 2022/23 projects carried out by the PPI 
included the design and development of a 
Wraysbury Walks Leaflet, a contribution to a 
bridleway upgrade in Waltham St Lawrence and 
minor surface improvements in various parishes.   

2.5 Local Access Forum

The Local Access Forum is “a partnership to 
promote and develop sustainable access for the 
growing benefit of the environment and all in our 
community”. Established in 2003, the Forum is 
statutory advisory group which advises the Council 
on the management and improvement of public 
access to land in the Royal Borough for open-air 
recreation. 

In 2019 the Forum established two working groups 
to focus on significant hot topics to investigate in 
detail and feedback to the main Forum.  These are: 
the Accessibility Working Group and the Horse 
Riding/Multi-User Working Group.  These groups 
continued to work with the public rights of way 
team.   

23



 -8 

The Forum publishes an annual report detailing its 
activities. Forum membership details, agendas, 
minutes, and annual reports are available on the 
Local Access Forum pages of the b
[...]
used by horse riders as well as walkers. 

 Continuing to work with the Local Access 
Forum to identify and establish multi-use paths 
to allow horse riders to use existing cycleways 
and other tracks where appropriate, and where 
suitable surfaces can be provided, in 
conjunction with landowners.  

 Development and promotion of circular riding 
routes where appropriate, avoiding main roads 
and busy crossings where possible. This 
includes investigation into possible routes 
through and around Ashley Hill, Hurley 

 Improvements to gates to make them more 
‘horse rider friendly’.

24



 -9 

3.1 Maintenance and Enforcement 

Path condition surveys are carried out on a 3-year 
rolling programme, with approximately 1/3 of the 
network being surveyed each year. Volunteers 
from the East Berks Ramblers carry out these 
surveys on the Council’s behalf.  

During these surveys the volunteers also check 
whether problems that had previously been 
reported and entered onto the Council’s rights of 
way database have since been resolved, and this 
helps to keep the records up to date.    

Priority criteria for dealing with maintenance and 
enforcement problems are listed on page 16 of this 
Milestones Statement.  

 The table in Appendix 9 includes a list of 
outstanding reported problems on public rights of 
way in the borough  

3.2 Noteworthy current issues       

 Improvements to the Thames Path National 
Trail 

 Multi-user and horse-riding provision – to aid 
the most vulnerable road users 

 Accessibility to open spaces for people with 
mobility issues. 

 Long term funding solutions for PRoW 
volunteers to enhance the network 

3.3 Access for people with special needs 

When dealing with the provision of stiles and gates, 
an assessment is made to ensure that the 
appropriate type of barrier is used, and that 
wherever possible gaps are used rather than stiles 
or gates.  

The Council places high priority on the use of 
effective designs of barrier to fac
[...]
on Orders (DMMO’s)  

A statement of priorities for dealing with 
applications for DMMOs is shown in Appendix 2. 

4.5 Changes to the network 

Applications for changes to the network are 
occasionally received from landowners or 
developers and can also be initiated by the Council 
where changes are in the public interest.  

Planning applications are checked by planning 
officers who consult the Public Rights of Way team 
and also the East Berks Ramblers on applications 
that may affect public rights of way. The Local 
Access Forum is also consulted on planning 
applications affecting public rights of way. 

Where appropriate, conditions and informatives 
are then included in planning consents.  

Following a recommendation from the Local 
Access Forum, “Planning Position Statements” 
have been passed to the Council’s Planning team as 
set out in Appendix 8.

4 LEGALLY DEFINED 

27



 -12 

5.1 Leaflets produced by the Council 

 Public Rights of Way information booklet (for 
landowners and path users)

 Public Rights of Way and your Gardens, 
Hedges and Trees (information leaflet for 
householders adjacent to rights of way)

 Ploughing, crops and paths: a practical guide 
(information leaflet for farmers and 
landowners)

 The Green Way

 Knowl Hill Bridleway Circuit 

 Cookham Bridleway Circuit 

 Cycling in Windsor and Maidenhead

 Cookham Easy Going Route 

 Windsor Great Park Easy Going Route 

All the above leaflets are available from the 
Borough Council free of charge.  

These leaflets are currently being converted into a 
more web and printer-friendly version to make 
them easier for people to access online. 

5.2 Other books and publications 

Sunningdale, Bray, Datchet, Waltham St 
Lawrence, White Waltham and Hurley Parish 
Councils have all produced their own walks 
leaflets, with help from the Borough Council 
through the Parish Paths Initiative: 

 “Walk, discover, enjoy - your Sunningdale” 
(Sunningdale Parish Council) 

 “Parish Millennium Rights of Way Map” 
(Bray Parish Council) 

 Holyport health walk (Bray Parish Council) 

 “Foot and Cycle Paths in and around Datchet” 
(Datchet Parish Council) 

 Waltham St Lawrence Parish Paths and 
Circular Walks (Waltham St Lawrence Parish 
Council) 

 White Waltham Parish and Paths (White 
Waltham Parish Council) 

 Hurley Circular Walks (Hurley Parish 
Council).  

The above leaflets are available from the Parish 
Councils free of charge. 

The Environment Agency has published a leaflet 
showing the paths along the Jubilee River 
(available from the EA 08708 506506)

The East Berks Ramblers, the British Horse 
Society, SUSTRANS and commercial publishers 
have produced a number of leaflets, booklets and 
books promoting routes along public rights of way 
locally, including the Thames Path National Trail.   

5.3 Guided walks and rides 

Guided walks and rides encourage the public to 
enjoy the countryside. The Ramblers organize a 
programme of walks for its members and the 
general public, and the British Horse Society 
organize various rides and events using the 
boroughs public rights of way and minor roads 
network.  

5.4 Borough Website 

The Borough’s Public Rights of Way web pages 
on can be accessed directly at

https://www.rbwm.gov.uk/home/transport-and-
streets/rights-way

The web pages contain detailed information 
including publications, report forms, and maps of 
all public rights of way in the borough.  

Public rights of way are also shown on the 
‘Neighbourhood Maps’ on the borough website. 

The web pages also include Registers of 
applications for Definitive Map Modification 
Orders (DMMO’s), and landowner’s statutory 
declarations, together with application forms and 
guidance notes for path diversion orders.   

5 WELL PUBLICISED 

28



 -13 

6.1 Monitoring/Performance indicator 

The following ‘performance indicator’ which 
provides a useful benchmark for assessing the 
condition of the network:  

“The percentage of the total
[...]
ther than the 
people who ran the volunteer sessions. 
How do they find out what is 
happening there?  

Would it be possible to work a bit closer with 
Horton Parish Council to help them understand 
what is being done here and how they can 
support and encourage input into it please?  

The PRoW team have responded to Horton 
Parish Council on these issues and have 
suggested a site meeting to discuss. 

The issue of fly tipping/littering was recognised 
as an issue across the network and added to the 
Milestones Objectives last year. See following 
wording: 
  “Respond to reported fly-tipping on public 
rights of way promptly and efficiently and work 
with landowners to prevent or deter fly- 
tipping.”
It would be good to identify the hotspots on 
Horton’s public rights of way as then PRoW 
contractors or Ways Into Work Parks team could 
potentially make regular visits.  Fly 
tipping/littering hotspots which are not on the 
PRoW network could be highlighted to other 
RBWM contractors if on land the council is 
responsible for. 

The Arthur Jacobs Nature Reserve is managed 
under the Council’s Natural Environment team 
and this issue has been forwarded to them for 
action. 

Hurley Parish Council
Hurley Parish Councillors, at their meeting on 
Thursday 16th February, made the following 
comments: 

 All present noted the content of the 
Milestones consultation. Prior to the 
meeting, Cllr Priest had confirmed that 
he had been directly consulted and 
provided feedback.  

Noted.

54



 Councillors were very supportive of the 
work of the Public Rights of Way team 
and how responsive they were to issues 
as they arose.  

 They had no specific comments or issues 
to submit on the Milestones 
consultation.  

Old Windsor Parish Council 

The Parish Council noted the bit about 
maintenance and enforcement.  
There is an ongoing issue where a property are 
parking their vehicle in a way to almost 
completely block access/egress to the river 
Thames from Church Road, Old Windsor via FP4.

The PRoW team have responded to the Parish 
Council liaising on this specific issue. 

Responses from Local Access Forum members Officer comment, and/or suggested additional 
wording to be included in Milestones 
Statement.

A number of members of the Local Access Forum 
have reviewed the Milestones Statement in 
discussion with the Public Rights of Way team, 
and a number of suggestions have been made 
for amendments/additions, which have been 
incorporated into the draft Statement for 
2023/24. 

Additional or amended objectives or targets:

 Seek to complete the missing links in the 
Millennium Walk and help improve signage 
for this and other similar locally significant 
routes. 

 Improvements: seek improvements and 
additions to the network to enhance 
connectivity for horse riders, carriage 
drivers, cyclists and people with restricted 
mobility  

 Develop a route survey template for use in 
areas where access for all or some routes 
are considered feasible.  It should include 
the following elements: surfaces, gradients 
and condition; obstacles (access barriers, 
stiles, gates, steps); hazards (tree roots, 
overhanging or intrusive vegetation, barbed 
wire); signage and information; resting 
places. 

Additional wording to be added to Appendix 4  

Barbed wire, razor wire, farm type electrical 
fences and suchlike should not normally be 
used in the vicinity of structures covered by this 
standard, but where these wires are necessary 
then assessment should be made of the effect 

55



they have on the safety and convenience of 
people as well as animals in the vicinity. 

56



Page 1 of 7

ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR AND MAIDENHEAD 

EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT: Public Rights of Way Milestones Statement 2023-24 

ESSENTIAL INFORMATION 

Item being assessed 
(Please tick): 

Strategy Policy √ Plan √ Project Service/Procedure √ 

Responsible Officer: 
Parks and Countryside Manager 
(current vacant post) 

Service: Neighbourhood Serv

Minutes of the meeting


RIGHTS OF WAY & HIGHWAY LICENSING PANEL 
 

Wednesday 29 March 2023 
 
Present virtually: Councillors Maureen Hunt (Chairman), Samantha Rayner, 
Phil Haseler, Mandy Brar, Clive Baskerville and Gerry Clark 
 
Officers in attendance virtually: Jacqui Wheeler and Becky Oates 
 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Muir, with Councillor Clark substituting in his place. 
 
Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillors Haseler and Hunt declared that they had both already seen the Milestones 
Statement 2023/24 as they were members of the Local Access Forum. 
 
Minutes 
 
AGREED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 March 2022 be a 
true and accurate record. 
 
Public Rights of Way 'Milestones Statement 2023/24' 
 
Jacqui Wheeler, Parks and Countryside Access Officer, introduced the report and stated that it 
was the annual Milestones Statement which was coming to the Panel for approval. There 
were over 310km of public rights of way in the borough which were very well used. 
Consultations had been carried out with the Local Access Forum (LAF), as well as Parish and 
Town Councils, the responses to which were set out in Appendix B.  

During 2022/23, several volunteer groups worked on public rights of way, including The 
Conservation Volunteers, Ways into Work, Berkshire College of Agriculture and East Berks 
Ramblers. The value of these volunteers had been calculated at around £15,000 which was 
incredibly important to the team. A revenue budget of £60,000 had been allocated to the team 
for 2023/24, a large portion of which would be used for the vegetation clearance schedule. 
There had been no allocated capital budget for public rights of way work, but work was 
ongoing to build up the volunteers’ network and sources of external funding to continue 
working on and making improvements to the network. 

There had been a change in the wording to some of the objectives and milestones targets, 
detailed in the statement.  

The Chair stated that she was very proud that her ward of Hurley and the Walthams had 
29.9% of the public rights of way within the borough and asked asked how members could 
contact Ways into Work or whether it was for officers to contact this group.  

Jacqui Wheeler confirmed that the Ways into Work team were a small, part-time team that fell 
under the management of Jason Mills, Natural Environment Officer, but members could reach 
out if they had any specific tasks that they felt the team could help with. 

The Chair asked how reducing the capital budget from £40,000 to £0 would affect the work of 
the team. 

Jacqui Wheeler stated that it would reduce the amount of work and improvement that could be 
carried out. 



Councillor Rayner thanked Jacqui Wheeler for the report and stated that it was fantastic to 
offer so many miles and kilometres of public space and asked if advertisements were ever 
published for volunteers to help with rights of way. 

Jacqui Wheeler thanked Councillor Rayner and stated that work was ongoing with Parishes 
through the Parish Paths Initiatives and the team would be looking at ways to work with other 
volunteer groups. 

Councillor Baskerville asked if prisoners carried out any work as part of the reparation 
programme. 

The Chair stated that she was aware that youth offenders helped with volunteering. 

Jacqui Wheeler confirmed that work had been ongoing to build up a relationship with the youth 
offending team. 

Councillor Haseler thanked Jacqui Wheeler and stated that the Cox Green were always willing 
to help in any way they could. 

Jacqui Wheeler detailed the achievements of milestones targets in Appendix 6 to the 
statement. Appendix 7 contained a record of the ongoing site-specific projects and any 
updated this year. 

Councillor Brar asked about the progress of footpaths 42 and 46. 

Jacqui Wheeler stated that to the best of her knowledge, works had been completed. 

The Chair asked if there were any projects that would need to go in a list of cold cases, in 
instances where nothing could really be done. 

Jacqui Wheeler confirmed that if items were to be removed from the statement, they would still 
be part of the rights of way improvement plan.  

ACTION: Jacqui Wheeler and the Chair to assess items that could be placed in the cold 
case file. 

Jacqui Wheeler explained that the Planning Position Statements, as set out in Appendix 8, 
detailed the principles agreed to by the LAF, and had been forwarded to the planning 
department.  

Appendix B detailed the consultation responses and any further discussions that had occurred 
with Parishes. 

Jacqui Wheeler gave a presentation to the Panel of the work that had been carried out by both 
volunteers and contractors. 

The Chair thanked Jacqui for the pictures and stated that it was really important to see before 
and after photos as they made a big difference. 

AGREED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Rights of Way and Highways Licensing Panel 
approves the ‘Milestones Statement and Public Rights of Way Improvement Plan 
Annual Review 2023/24’. 

  
 
 
The meeting, which began at 6.30 pm, finished at 7.30 pm 
 

Chair.……………………………………. 
 

Date……………………………….......... 
 


